GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COOPERATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 326
ANSWERED ON 03.12.2025

Sahkar Taxi Scheme

326. Shri Baburam Nishad:

Will the Minister of Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Sahkar Taxi Scheme is being implemented by NCDC in collaboration with the State Governments; and

(b) if so, the States in which it has been implemented?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION
(SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a) Yes Sir. National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) along with 07 other national level cooperative federations has promoted ‘Sahakar Taxi Pvt. Ltd.” a multi state cooperative society under MSCS Act 2002 to provide a cooperative-led digital App mobility platform services in the country. Name of the app is ‘Bharat Taxi’.

(b) Initially, it has been decided to pilot Bharat Taxi App in Delhi NCR and Saurashtra region of

Guyjarat. Thereafter, the service will be rolled out nationwide in the phased manner focusing on Tier-2 and Tier-3 cities.
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